. APPRO. NO. 488 AN ORDINANCE (659)

APPROPRIATING $989.40 OUT OF 1948 GENERAL #UND 10 PAY
JANUARY INTEREST ON 1943 GENERAL FUND NOTES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the “Yommissioners of the City of San 4ntonio, that, the sum of $989.40,
be and the same is hereby appropiriated out of the 1943 Genecral fund - lnterest Department -
payable to ¥rost National sank 6f San “ntonio, Texas,to pay interest for the month of January,
l 1944 on 1943 GUeneral #Fund notes held by Bank.

PASSED AND APPROVEDUbn the 3rd day of rebruary, 194k.

tus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. DPennett
ity vlerk
* X *
APPrU. NO. 489 AN ORDINaNCE (660)

APPROPRIATING $19,722.15 ouvr OF vHE 1943 GENERAL FUND
FOr PxR DIEM PAYROLLS.

BE 1T ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the vity of San antonio, that, the sum of
$19,722.15, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General'Fund, for per diem

payrolls for the period ending January 31, 1944, as follows:

Public aAffairs in weneral SoLk.13 - _

Sanitationy pParks & rublic Property 12,660.11 b

Streets & rfublic Improvements 6,697.91 E
19,722.15

PASSED aND APPxOvsb on the 3rd day of rebruary, 1944,

Gus v, Mauermann
MAYOR
ALTEST
Sam v. pennett

City Clerk
* * *
APPROZ NO. 490 AN OxDINANCE (661)
APPROPRIATING $18.59 OUY Oy POLICHE & FIREMEN'S PENSION
FUND 10 PAY JANUARY INYEREST ON PENSION FUND NOYES HELD
BY BANK.
BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of 18,59,

be and the same 1s hereby appropriated out of Police & riremen's Pension rund to pay January

1944 Interest on Police & riremen's Pension fund notes held by Frost National Bank.

PASSED aNU AP’ROVED on the 3rd day of rebruary, 1944.

II ATTEST:

sam C. Bennett

wus B. Mauermann

MAYOR

City cClerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 491 . AN ORDINANCE (662)e
ACCEPTING PROPOSALS TO BIND APPROXIMATELY 75,000 TAX
RECEIPTS INTO APPROXIMAYELY 238 BOCOKS FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR OF 1943,

BE IT CRDAINED by the Uommissioners of the City of dSan antonio, that, the attached

A g X 4 A L Tk - P’ i » ot (RN o lata ¥ o R g o a4 3
¥ SRR A o o AR R S kK v ek o : W 223 L R s U S R




proposals of National Printing & Stationery Co.m 407 Augusta Street, dated January 26th, 1944;
of The Clegg Lo., 130 Soledad street, dated January 26th, 1944; of Standard rrinting vo., 205
N. Presa Street, dated January 26th, 1944; of raul Anderson Co., 125 Broadway, dated vanuary
25th, 1944 and of Alamo Printing Co., 148 Dwyer Ave., dated January 27th, 1944 to bind the
1943 Piscal Year ‘rax Receipts at a price of $4.75 per book, be and the same are hereby accept-
ed for a total sum of One LThousand One Hundred and Lthirty Dollars and rifty vents, ($1,130.50)
and this said amount being hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund, Assessor's Pe-
partment, in payment of same to the following firms, each to receive the number of books and
the cost of same as shown opposite their names:-

National Printing & Stationery Co., L8 books @ $4L.75 each $228.00

‘'he Clegg Co., L8 s - » " 228,00

Standard Printing Co., L8 e » " o 228,00

Paul Anderson Co., L7 H n " " 223.25
Alamo Printing vo., L7 " o i n 223485

Totals 238 books @ $4.75 each $ 1,130.50
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of febmuary, 1944.

Gus b, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U. Dennett
City vlerk
* *
AN ORDINANCE (663)
GRANTING THE PETITION OF AMERICAN LUTHERAN CHURCH, FOR
EXEMPTION PROM CITY TAXES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1944 AND YEARS
SUBSEQUENT THER%TO, ON LOT 6, BLOCK 2, NEW CITY BLOCK
2352, AT 1921 SAUNDERS AVENUE IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. <That the property known as Lot 6, block 2, New City “lock 2352, at 1921 Saunders

Avenue, in the Uity of San 4ntonio, Bexar vounty, Texas, be and is hereby declared to be of

an exempt character, and not subject to taxation, and the petition of American Lutheran

Church, dated January 19, 1944, attached hereto and made a part hereof, for exemption from

City Taxes upon said propetty for the fiscal year 1944 is hereby granted, and said property
is hereby exempted from taxation for the fiscal year 1944, beginning June lst, 1944, and
fiscal years subsequent thereto, said exemption to be effective so long as the said property
is used for the purposes for which exempted.

2., PASSED AND APPROVED thish3rd day of rebruary, a. U. 1944,

Gus b, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATIEST:
Sam C, Bennett
City Ulerk
Sam Antonio, Texas Jan 19 1944.

To the Honorable Mayor and Yommissioners
off the City of San antonio, lexas.

'he following described property was purchased and is owned by American Lutheran Church
Lot »ix (6), Blk. 1wo (2), Nes Uity Block 2352. 1921 Saunders. Date of Purchase - nov. 1l2th,
1943.

Since Nov. 12th 1943 this property has been used exclusively as parsonage yields no




revenue, and is owned exclusively and in fee by 4merican Lutheran Ghurch.

Under the law this property is exempt from taxatioh and petitioner would respectfully ask
that same be placed by the Uity lax #ssessor on the list of kxempt property, ecommencing with
the first day of June 1944 and remain thereon as long as said property is uded for the above
purpose.

AMERICAN LUYHERAN CHURCH
By John A, Scherzer
secretary Commission of Mexican Missions A.L,.C.
Sworn to and subséribed before me this 19th day of January, 1944.
J. r, Cade
Notary rublic, Bexar County, ‘lexas.
Address of aigner;
505 Avenue &
San #ntonio, uwexas (2)
* * *
APPROL NO. 492 AN ORDINANCE (664 )

APPROPRIATING $811.75 oUr OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - 10 PAY FOR HIRE OF TEAMS AND TRUCKS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the sum of $811,75,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Various Departments -
to pay for independent 1eam and iruck nire for the period of January 16, 1944 to and including

January, 31, 1944, as per approved estimatcs on file in the €ity Auditor's Uffice as follows:

Parks & Plazas $96.00
Garbage & Sanitation 190.50
Street Maintenance 525425

$811.75

PASSED AND APPROV:D on the 3rd day of rebruary, 1944.

wus D, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam €. Bennett

vity Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 493 AN ORDINANCE (665)

APPROPRIATING $213.75 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE - ‘'O PAY H. B. ZACHRY COMPANY, FOR GRAVEL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $213.75,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 weneral Fund - Street Maintenance Lle-
partment - payable to H. B, Zachry vwompany, to pgy.for 1425 loads of gravel, as per contract
approved vecember 23, 1943, and estimate on file in the City Auditor's Uffice.

PASSED ANyU APPROVED on the 3rd day of February, 1944.

Gus B. Mauerhann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
| Sam C. bennett

@ity Clerk




AN ORDINANCE (666) -

CREATING A 'IRAFriC AND SAFE1Y BUREAU IN TuE POLICE DEPARTMENY
OF 1HE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO.

BE I'!' ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIG:-

1. That there is created hereby a ®raffic and Safety Bureau in the Police Uepartment of
the City of sSan antonio. |

2. The positions of uiraffic Engineer and Safety kngineer in said Bureau are hereby creat- l
ed with as magpy employees in connection with the Bureau as may be needed for the proper opera-
tion and handling thereof. '

3. ‘whe personnel, and the salaries thereof, shall be designated by the Sommissioner of

Fire and Police of the Uity of San #ntonio.
L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of rebruary, A. U, 1944, l

Gus b. Mauermann
MAYOCR
& ATTEST:
Sam v. pennett
ity vlerk ’
* * *
APPRO. NO. 494 AN ORDINANCE (667)
APPROPRIATINu $86.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - PAUPER INTERMENT -
BEPARTMENT - FOR BURIAL OF PAUPERS DURING 'HE MONTH OF FANUARY,
1944,
BE Il CRDAINED by the Commissioners of the Uity of San #ntonio, that, the sum of $86.00,
be and the same is hereby appropiiated out of the 1943 weneral Fund - Pauper Interment Le-
partment - payable to vastillo Kuneral Home, for burial of paupers during the month of January l

1944, as per approved statement on file in the Uity #uditor's uffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 3rd day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAY OR
ATTEST:
Sam v. pennett '
vity vlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 495 - AN ORDINANuUE (668)

APPROPRIAYTING $11.,00 AS DEPOSIY™ KOR COURT COSIS 1IN CAUSE NO.
300,602, +UTLE, kv aL, VS. GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY,
ET AL, IN vHE 61sT DISTRICT COURT OF HARRIS COUNIY, 1EXAS. I

BE I CRDAINED BY 1HE COMMISSIONERS OF 'L'Hx CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
l. ‘“That $11.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1943 General Kund -
Judgments & Suits, to J. w. Mills, vlerk, 6lst District Court, Harris County, ‘lexas, as depOsit
for court costs in vause No. 300,602, ‘luttle, et al. vs. wuadalupe-B5lanco itiver Authority, et

al, pending in that court. » l
3. PASSED aND APPROVED this 3rd day of FKebruary, A. Y. 1944,

Gus B, Mauermann
MAY OR
ATIEST:
Sam v, Dbennett

vity vlerk




APPRO. NO. 496 ANTORDINANCE (669)
TRANSFERRING $6,000.00 ¥ROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND
$4,000,00 FROM 1942 GENERAL KUND 0 THE 1943 GENERAL
FUND
BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the vommissioner

of rlaxation, as ex-officio Uity Yreasurer, and the City #uditor, be and they are hereby direct-

ed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $10,000,00 to the 1943 General Fund -
l Taxes, Licenses, rines, etc. Account from the following funds:
Back lax \Ueneral rund $6,000,00
1942 General rfund - Taxes, Licenses, tines, etc. Account 4,000,00
~3$10,000.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of february, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann _ ]
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City “lerk o8 * ¥
APPRO. NO. 497 AN OXDINANCE (670)
APPROPRIATINC $25,010.39 OUYT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND 40 PAY
NOTE NO. 47 OF YHE 1943 GENERAL #UND SERIES, AND ACCRUED
INTEREST
BE 1T ORDAINED by the VYommissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the sum of
$25,000.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General fund - Taxes,
Licenses, Fines, etc. Account payable to KFrost National Bank of San #ntonio, 'l'exas, to pay 6ne
(1) Note No. 47, of the 1943 General Fund Series, maturing on or before July 1, 194lL;
AND, the sum of 9$10.39, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General
Fund - Interest Department - to pay accrued interest on 1943 Ueneral Fund Note No. 47.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of February, 1944,

Gus b, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
* X *
APPRO. NO. 498 AN ORDINANCE (671)

APPROPRIATING $11,711.98 OUYT OF U. S. GOV'T 'TAX ACCOUNY
TO PAY WITHHELD 'TAXES rOR ''HE MONTH OF JANUARY, 1944.

B IT ORDAINED by the Vommissioners of the Uity of San #ntonio, that, the sum of $ll,7ll.18;
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of U. S. Gov't ‘lax Account payable to Frost Nationa f
Bank for credit to &account of Federal Reserve Bank of ballas, l'exsa, fiscal Agent of the
United States - withheld 'laxes, being amount deducted from pay roils for the month of January,
1944,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of February, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett

vity Clerk




APPRO. NO. 499 AN ORDINANCE (672)

APPROPRIATING $194.73 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - RECREATION
DEPARTMENT - PAYABLE TO ARTHUR E. BIARD CO. FOR INSURANCE ON
RECREATION BUILDINGS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $194.73,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Recreation bepartment -
payable to Arthur E. Biard Co., for balance of Note for insurance on Keceeation Buildings, as

per approved statement on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of rebruary, 194L.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam v. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 500 AN ORDINANCE (673)
APPROPRIATING $83.81, OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - RECREATION
DEPARTMENT - PAYABLE TO RODGERS & STEWART, INC. FOR MOVING
DIRT OFF SAN PEDRO CREEK.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of san Antonio, that, the sum of $83.81,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Recreation Uepartment -
payable to Kodgers & Stewart, Inc. for lloving dirt off San Pedro Creek back of Base Ball Park,

as per approved 1lst & Final Lstimate on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND EPPROVED on the 10th day of rebruary, 1944.

tus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam ¢. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 501 AN ORDINANCE (674)
APPROPRIATING $90.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - MARKET HOUSE -
PAYABLE TO CHARLES LEFRANK FOR PLASTERING AND LATHING CEILING
IN THE REFRIGERATOR BUILDING, MARKET HOUSE.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $90.00,
be and the sume is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 Ueneral Fund - llarket House Uenartment -
payable to Charles LeFrank for plastering and lathing ceiling in the Refrigerator Building

Market House, as per approved lst and Final Lstimate in the Uity Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of Yebruary, 194LL4.

. Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, bennett
ity vlerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 502 AN ORDINANCE (675)
APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - SEWER MAINTENANCE -
PAYABLE TO MISSOURI-KANSAS-TEXAS RR CO. OF TEXAS FOR LEASE OF
GROUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of san Antonio, that, the sum of $1.00,




be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 Ueneral fund - Sewer Maintenance De-
partment - payablie to Missouri-Kansas-Texas Railroad vompany of ltexas, for lease of ground
used for Sewer line - Peach “treet, as per terms of Agreement No. C-529, from February 16,
1944 to February 15th, 1945, inclusive.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of February, 194k4.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
city Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 503 AN ORDINANCE (676)
APPROPRIATING $16.94 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - 'TO PAY JENKINS FLOOR MACHIN: COMPANY, FOR
SANDING AND VARNISHING FLOOR IN COMMERCE BUILDING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of»the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $16.94,
be and the same is hereby approoriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Health Department - to
pay Jenkins #léor Machine Yompany, for sanding and varhishing 242 square feet at 7¢ per square
ft. at the end of the right wing on the fourth floor, as per approved statement on file in
the City #uditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of February, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAZAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Dennett
City vlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 504 AN ORDINANCE (677)

APPROPRIATING $20.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - 10 PAY PERCY BARBAT, FOR SPECIAL SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of %20.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Health bepartment - to
pay Percy Barbat for two Radio Broadcasts, as ner statement on file in the City Auditor's
Office, as follows:

January 29, 1944 - One broadcast - $10.00
February 5, 1944 - " i - 10.00

$20.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of february, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam L. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
A RESOLUTION (678):

ACCEPTING ELECTRIC WIRING FOR THREE HANGARS AT SAN ANTONIO
AIRPORT BY CLAUDE KRISCH ELECTRIC COMPANY,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the contract to furnish and install all electric wiring for three hangars at




the Municipal Airport, under contract with Claude Krisch £lectrié Company, dated the 13th of
April 1942, be and the same is hereby accepted as completed, according to the certificate on
file with the City &uditor.

2. The City Auditor is directed to pay the fourth and final estimate of $1,108.45.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of February A. U. 1944,

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
Approved as to Form
Cobbs, Jr.
City Attorney
* * *
APPRO. NO. 505 AN ORDINANCE (679)
APPROPRIATING $236.35 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL KUND - AIRPORT
DEPARTMENT - PAYABLE ''O CLAUDE KRISCH ELECTRIC CO. FOR
ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL WORK.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $236.35,
be and the same is hereby appronriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Airport Uepartment -

payable to Claude &risch &lectric vo. for additional electrical work at the San Antonio Muni-

cipal Airport, as per approved statements on file in the City Auditor's Office,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
M:AY OR
AT'EST:
Sam C, Bennett

City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 506 AN ORDINANCE (680)
APPROPRIATINC $45.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - 10 PAY DR. HELEN BERNFIELD, FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $45.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriatcd out of the 1943 Gencral Fund - Health Department - pay-
able to Ur. Helen Bernfield, for professional services at the ttob't B. Green liospital Y. B,
Clinic for the month of January, 1944, as per approved statement on file in the City Auditor's

Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of rebruary, 1944.

‘Gus b, sauermann
MAY OR
ATTEST:
Sam C. bennett

vity Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 507 AN ORDINANCE (681)
APPROPRIATING $272.66 ''0 REIMBURSE GUS B. MAUERMANN, MAYOR, FOR
EXPENSES OF YRIP 10 WASHINGTON, D.C. WROM JANUARY 22, 194l 'O
JANUARY 29, 1944.

BE I'l" ORDAINED BY THE Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $272.66,




be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1943 General rund - Mayor's Department , to
reimburse Gus B. Mauermann, Mayor, of the City of San Antonio, ‘Texas, for expenses of trip to
Washington, . C. from January 22, 1944 to January 29, 1944, inclusive, on Official Business
for the Vity of bSan Antonio, ‘Lexas, as per itemized sworn statement of expenses on file in
the office of the City Auditor.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of February 1944.

%us p. Mauermann
MAY O«R
ATTEST:
Sam v, Bennett
City Llerk
* *

APPRO. NO, 508 AN ORDINANCE (682)

APPROPRIATING $1,257.23 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL rUND = ATIRPORT

DEPARIMENT - TO PAY ARTHUR BIARD, COMPANY, SECOND INSTALIMENT

ON FIRE & TORNADO INSURANCE ON THE SAN ANTONIO MUNICIPAL
ATRPORT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of san s#ntonio, that, the sum of

$1,257.23, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 wveneral rund - Airport
Department - to pay second Installment to aArthur Biard Company for fire & Tornado Insurance on
the San Antonio Municipal Airport.

PASSEp AND APPROVED on the 10th day of Kebruary, 1944.

uus B. Mauermann

MAY Ok

ATTEST:
Sam U. Pennett
City Clerk
* *
APPRO. NO. 509 AN ORDINANCE (683)
APPROPRIATING $52.00 OUT O 1943 GENERAL rUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - PAYABLE TO pAN QUILL, POSTMASTER #OR
POS'TAGE STAMPS.,

_BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of $52.00, |
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 weneral ¥und - various vepartments - '
payable to wvan Quill, Postmaster, for postage stamps out of the following departmentw®:

Museunm $16,00
Commissioner of Parks 10.00
Recreation 9.00
street Commissioner 17.00

$52.00

PASSED ANy APPROVED on the 10th day of rebruary, 1944.

wus b, Mauermann
MAY UR
ATTEST:
Sam v, Pennett
City vlerk
* * *
APPKO. NO, 510 AN URDINANCE (6814 )
APPROPRIATING $4 .50 OUT UF COMMERCE BUILDING FUNu, PAYABLE

TO MARTIN DINEN SUPPLY CO. rOR 'YOVEL SERVICE ¥OR YHE MONTH
' OF JANUARY.

AR e R s j i, P s e S i




BE Il ORDAINED by the Vommissioners of the City of San “ntonio, that, the sum of $4.50, ‘
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the vommerce Building #¥und - payable to Martin
Linen oupply Co. for towel service for the month of Januery, as per approved bills on file in
the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of Februéry, 1944,

Gus B. Mauermann I
MAYOR
ATIEST:

Sam C, Bennett

City Vlerk
* * * II

APPRO. NO. 511 AN ORDINANCE (685)

APPROPRIATING $30.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH DEPART-
MENT TO PAY DR. A. C. DELAGOA, FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the “Yommissioners of the City of San Aptonio, that, the sum 8f $30.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General rund - Health Department - '
payable to Yr. A. C, Uelagoa, for rrofessional bervices;at Rob't B, Green T. B, Diagnostic
Clinie during the month of January, as per approved statement on file in the City Auditor's
Office as follows:

Jan., 5=12-19-& 26 (4) @ $7.50 -- - $30.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of february, 19Lk.

Gus o, Mauermann
MAYOR ; l
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
* % *
APPRO. NO. 512 w AN ORDINANCE (686) .
APPROPRIATING $1§5;OO out of 1943C¢GENERAL FUND -~ HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - TO PAY DR. BALLARD E. GALLOWAY, FOR PROFESSIONAL
' SERVICES. : ]
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $135.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General rund - Health Lepartment -

payable to ur. Ballard E. Galloway for Professional services rendered to Pneumo-thorax admin-

istered at the luberculosis Clinic, Robf' B. Yreen Hospital, during the months of December,

1943, and January 1944, as per approved statement on file in the City Auditor's Office as ' .
follows:

Dec. 1-6-8-13a15320-22-27-29 (9) at $7.50 -- $67.50

Jan. 3-5-10-12-17-19-24-26-31 (9) at $7.50 -- 67.50

PASSED AND APPROVED on the lOth day of February, 1944. l

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sam C. Bennett

City Clerk
9




APPRO. NO. 513 AN ORDINANCE (687)
APPROPRIATING $13.00 OUT OF 1943 GENZRAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - PAYABLE TO TOM L. JCHNSON, FOR EXPENSES
INCURRED WHILE ATTENDING SCHOOL AT TEXAS A & M COLLEGE.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $13.00,
be and the same is hereby apprOpriated out of the 1943 General Kuhd - Health Department -
payable to Tom L. Johnson, for expenses incurred while attending School at lexas A.& M, Col-

lege, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of february, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
.fAﬂTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City vlerk
* *
APPRO. NO. 514 AN ORDINANCE (688)
| APPROPRIATING $h.50 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - BACK TAX
ATTORNEY - 10 REIMBURSE M. L. ROARK, BACK TAX ATTORNEY,
FOR CERTIFIED COPIES OF DEEDS. s
BE IT ORDAINED by the Gommissioners of the City of San Antonio; th;t, the sum of $a.5o;
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund = Béck T'ax Attorney -
to reimburse M. L. Roark, Back lax Attorney, for certified copies of Wa:ranty Deed and

Sheriff's Deed, as per approved statement on file in the City aAuditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of Ffebruary, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
* *
APPRO. NO. 515 AN ORDINANCE (689)
APPROPRIATING $l60.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO PAY

RENT FOR CONTROL CENTER AND U.S. GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT
SERVICE.

BE IT ORBAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $160.00;

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund,-out of the following
departments, and payable to the person or persons as shown below:
CIVILIAN DEFENSE DEPT.:-

Frost National Bank Building : e
Control Uenter Kent - February 1944 e . $60.00

U. S. EMPLOYMENT SERVICE;~-

Mbrtgage Loan & Agency CLo. :
U. ©. Employment Service Rent reb. 1944 100,00

210 W, Nueva St.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 10th day of February, 1944.

Gus B. ““auermann
 MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett

City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE (690)s

MAKING A LEASE WITH W. B. MATTHEWS AT THE MUNICIPAL AIRPORT.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISﬁIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. tThat this ordinance makes and manifests a lease between the Uity of San Antonio, Les-
sor, of the County of Bexar and State of ‘'exas, amd W. B. Matthews, Lessee, of the County of

Bexar and State of lexas, WITNESSETH:- .
2. That the Lessor leases and demises to the Lessee, for the period beginning on the 1lst l

day of February, A. D. 1944 and ending on the 31st day of January, 4. D. 1946, the following
desdribed property situated on the Municipal Airport of the City of San Antonio in the County
of Bexar, in the southwest corner of the Leanto of Hangar No. 2, as follows, to-wit:

3. An office 15 feet by 19 feet with an area of 285 square feet, at the rate of 8 cents I
per square foot per month, amounting to $22.80, the rent payable in advance on the 1lst day of
each month; store room space adjoining said office 45 fcet by 19 feet with an area of 835
square feet, at the rate of 3 cents oer square foot per month, amounting to %25.05, the rent
payable in advance on the lst day of each month; and, 1 per cent of the gross income of the
| business conducted on said premises, payable monthly on the 15th day of each month. ‘he rent ‘
shall be payable at the office of the License and Dues Yollector of the City of San antonio,
in Bexar County, Texas.

L. ‘he demised premises shall be used in the business of selling airplane accessories
and pilot's suppnlies and not otherwise.

5. The Lessee acdknowledges that he has examined the premises and appurtenances and they
are suitable, safe and sufficient for the purposes of the Lessee.

6. ‘I'he Lessee agrees that he will take good care of the property and its appurtenances
and suffer no waste and keep the smme in repair at his own expense and return the demised l
property in good order upon the termination of this lease, ordinary wear and tear excepted.
7. The Lessor shall pay the gas, electric and water rates imposed on the leased premises.
8. No additions or alterations shall be made to the premises without the consent of the
Lessor in writing; and all additions or alterations made by the Lessee shall become the prop-
erty of the Ltessor.

9. Th the event of fire the Lessor may cause the damace to be repaired forthwith but
if the premises be so damaged by fire as to be unfit for occppancy in the opinion of the Les-
sor, this lease shall terminate and the rent be paid to the time of the fire.

10. ‘that in case oI default in any of the covenants, the Lessor may enforce the perform-
ance thereof in any modes provided by law, and maydeclare the lease forfeited at its discretionf
and it, its agent or attorney, shall have the right, without further notice or demand, to re-
enter and remove all persons therefrom without being deemed guilty of any manner of trespass .
and without prejudice to any remedies for arreérs of rent or breach of covenant, or it, its
agent’or attorney, may resume possession of the premises and relet the same for the remainder
of the term at the best rent they may obtain, for account of the Lessee, who éhall make good
any deficiency; and the lessor shall have a lien as security for the rent aforesaid upon all '
the goods, wares, chattels, implements, fixtures, furhiture, tools and other personal property
which are or ﬁay be put on the demised premises, which lien shall shall be cumulative of the
statutory lien.

11. In testimony whereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands in duplicate,

12, DPASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of February, A. Y. 1944,

Gus B, Mauermann
ATTESY

Sam C. Bennett M AY O R
vity Vlerk

13, Aporoved, e e LR SYREE) i bbhgwe oo o e

Lessee




APPRO. NO. 516 AN ORDINANCE (691)

APPROPRIATING $36,713.81 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO PAY
FOR MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San aAntonio, that, the sum of
$36,713.81, or as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out
of the 1943 General rfund, to pay for materials, supplies and miscellaneous expenditures,

payable as per approved bills on file in the City auditor's Office for the following depart-

ments:
Public Affairs in Ueneral $6,976.76
laxation 290.82
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 12,210,211
Streets & Public Improvements 3,993.01
Fire & Police 4 13,243.01
336, /13,81

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 194.4.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam €. Bennett
City Clerk
* ¥ *
APPRO. NO. 517 AN ORDINANCE (692)
APPROPRIATING $95.00 OUT OF 1943 GENEZRAL FUND - POLICE
DEPARTMENT - PAYABLE TO L. E. TRAVIS, FOR PAINTING DOG
POUND.
BE IT ORDAINED by the VYommissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the sum of $95.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Police pepartment -
payable to L. &, Yravis, for materials and labor used in painting “ity wog Pound, as per ap-

proved statement on file in the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of February, 1944.

" Gue B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett

City Clerk

* * *

APPRO. NO. 518 AN ORDINANCE (693)
APPROPRIATING $25,018.47 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO
PAY NOTE NO. 48 OF THE 1943 GENERAL FUND SERIES, AND
ACCRUED INTEREST.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
$25,000.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1943 Géneral Ffund - Taxes, Licenses, {!
Fines, etc. tccount.payable to Frost National Bank of an Antonio, Texas, to pay one (1) Note
No. 48, of the 1943 GUeneral Fund Series, maturing oh or before July 1, 1944;

AND, the sum of $18.47, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1943 General Fund - 3

Interest Uepartment - to pay accrued interest on 1943 GYeneral fund Note Ho. 48.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of february, 194kL.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Sam C, Bennett

- * * *




APPRO. NO. 519 AN ORDINANCE (694 )

APPROPRIATING $61,162.50 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO PAY
MARCH 1, 1944 INTEREST COUPON MATURITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $61,162.5

be and the same is hereby appropriated o pay Interest voupons maturing March 1, 1944 out of *ic f

the following Sinking Funds:

Street Paving Bonds of 1913 $9,375.00

Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1913
Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1913
Police & Fire Station Bonds of 1913
ot. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1913
Bridge Bonds of 1913 i

Storm Sewer Bonds of 1913

Hospital Building Bonds of 1913
Incinerator Building Bonds of 1913

St. Paving & Storm Sewer Bonds of 1919
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1919

Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1919

Fire & Police Bldg Bbonds of 1919

St. Opening & Widening oonds of 1919

5,000.00
162.50
1,125.00
2,375.00
625,00
1,875.00
200,00
325,00

$21,662.,50

9,000.00
5,000,00

500,00
1,500.00
9,500.00

Bridge Bonds of 1919

Incinerator Bldg Bonds of 1919
Auditorium Bldg bonds of 1919
Park Improvement ponds of 1919
River Improvement Bonds of 1919
Market House aAnnex bonds of 1919

2,000.00
1,000.00
5,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00

$39,500.00

TEASOILIH2 50
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk

* X

APPRO. NO. 520 AN ORDINANCE (695)

APPROPRIATING %76.45 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO PAY EXCHANGE
ON MARCH 1, 1944 INTEREST COUPON MATURITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Uommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $76.45,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1943 General fund - kxchange Department, payable|
to rrost National Bank of San Antonio, ‘l'exas, to pay exchange on $61,162.50 Interest Coupon
Maturities due March 1, 1944.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann

MA YOR

ATTFEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk

* * *

APPRO. NO. 521 AN ORDINANCE (696)

APPROPRIATING $1,000,74 OUT OF POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION #UND
TO PAY NOTE NO. 1 OF THE FIREMEN, POLICEMEN AND ¥IREK ALARM
OPERATORS' PENSION KUND SERIES, AND ACCRUED INTEREST.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
$1,000.74, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's Fension Fund

payable to Frost National Bank of San Antonio, 'l'exas, to pay one (1) Note No. 1 of the




Firemen, Policemen and fire Alarm Operators' Pension Fund Series, meturing on or before July
1, 1944, and accrued interest.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 1944.

wus B, Mauermann
M:AY OR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO., 522 AN ORDINANCE (697)

APPROPRIATING $83,280.66 OUT OF THE 1943 GENERAL rUND, rOR
: SEMI-MONTHLY PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Vommissioners of the City of San 4Antonio, that, the sum of
383,280.66,be‘and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 ueneral Fund, for semi-

monthly payrolls for the period ending february 15, 1944, as follows:

Public Affairs in Ueneral 14,350.58
‘faxation Department 3,775,00
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 10,289,433
Streets & Public Improvements 5,467.50
Fire & Police Vepartments 49,430,25
Civilian vefense 50.00

83,280.66

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of February, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Vlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO, 523 AN ORDINANCE (698)

APPROPRIATING $20,007.86 OUT OF THE 1943 GENERAL FUND,
#OrR PER DIEM PAYROLLS.

BE I'!' ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
$20,007.86, be end the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General rund, for per diem

payrolls for the period ending february 15, 1944, as follows:

Public Affairs in ueneral 5L7.59
Taxation Uepartment 858.50
Sanitation, Park & Public Property 12,746.22
Streets & +fublic Improvements 5,855,856
20,007.86

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of Kebruary, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C, Bennett
City vlerk
* * *

APPRD. NO. 524 AN (RDINANCE (699)

APPROPRIATING $1,782.16 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND -

VARIOUS DEPARRMENTS - TO PAY TELEPHONE SERVICES FOR

THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 1944.

BE IT ORDAINED by the commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of




partments - payable to Southwestern Bell Telephone vompany to pay for telephone services for

the month of February 1944, for the following éepartments:

Department of Public Affairs in General ; $L08 .42
Department of Taxation 82.17
Department of Sanitationj Parks &nd Public Property 138.62
Department of otreets and Public Improvements S
Department of rire & Police i 992.75
Civilian vefense 79.00
Texas ©tate Guard 14.40
Civil Air Patrol 9.75

$ 1,782.16

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann l
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett
* * *
APPRO. NO. 525 AN ORDINANCE (700)
APPROPRIATING $774.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - 10 PAY FOR INDEPENDENT HIRE OF TEAMS AND
TRUCKS .
BE IT ORDAINED by the LUommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $774.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Kund - various Departments -

to pay for Independent Hire of leams and trucks for the period of February 1, 1944 to and in-

cluding Febfuary 15, 1944, as per approved estimates on file in the City Auditor's Office, as

follows: ‘
Parks & Plazas $96.00 . .
Garbage & Sanitation 194.00
Street Maintenance L84 ,00
%774 .00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary,l9Lk.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR

ATTEST: "'

Sam U, Bennett

City vlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 526 AN ORDINANCE (701)
APPROPRIATING T & NO RR $28.80 #OR FREIGHT CHARGES ON CHELORINE. l
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

. That $28.80 be appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Pumping Stations, to pay
the lexas & New Orleans Railroad Company freight charges for three drums of chlorine bought
f.o.b. Corpus Christi from the Peaselee-Gaulbert vorporation as per contract of the 1llth of
June, 1943, in accordancecswith approved fright bill on file with the vity #4uditor. l

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of february, A. D, 1944,

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam ¢, Bennett

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 527 AN ORDINANCE (702)

APPROPRIATING $475.20 'O PAY PEASLEE-GAULBERY¥ @O0RBQRATION
FOR CHLORINE.

'EE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $475.20 be appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Sewage Ireatment Depart-
ment, to pay Peaslee-Gaulbert Corporation for 12 drums of chlorine, as per contract of the
11th &f June, 1943.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of february, A.D. 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 528 AN ORDINANCE (703)
APPROPRIATING $14.63 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - CITY HALL
BUILDING - PAYABLE TO A, S. HIGHT, FOR REPAIRING BOILER
IN CITY HALL BUILDING.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $14.63,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 Ueneral fund - City Hall building -
payable to #, S, H ight, for repairing boiler in Uity Hall Building, as per approved statement

on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 1944.

Uys B, Mauermann
MAYOR
‘ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Vlerk
* * *
APPRO., NO. 529 AN ORDINANCE (704)

APPROPRIATING $100.48 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO PAY
GOVERNMENT TAX ON ADMISSIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $100.48,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 ueneral rund, payable to the CLollector
of Internal Revenue, being taxes on admissions from January 1, 1944 to January 31, 1944, in-
clusive, as per statement on file in the City #uditor's Office, as follows:

1943 GENERAL FUND:

Governor's Palace $20.45
Museum LR 32
Reptile Garden 37.91

$100.L8

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of February, 1944.

wus b, Mhuermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett

City vlerk




APPRO. NO. 530 AN ORDINANCE (705)

APPROPRIATING $66.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION
TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the Lity of San Antonio, that, the sum of $66.00
be; and the same is hereby appropriated out of the sStreet kxcavation Lrust Account for Refunds

and Rgpairs, as per Uity Engineer's letter of feb, 16 1944, as follows:

E. A. Rhodius Refund $1.40
Rob't &. Guerra g 9.00
Ed. Foreman 5 L .00
E.E.Kelly 5 4,00
Ed. #rnold " 3.55
City of San Antonio Repairs $LL .05

Total - $66.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City vlerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 531 - AN ORDINANCE (706)e

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL, CREATING CONTRACT AND MAKING APPROPRIATION

FOR MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES, WITH R. L. STEWART, 601 HUNDSTOCK

STREET, WITH ONE USED 2" NOVEL CENTRIFUGAL PUMP FOR THE NET

SUM OF $145.00.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION:RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

1. That this Ordinance evidences the acceptance of the attached bidders Proposal, and
makes a contract according to the terms of the Broposal,the Charter and relevant Ordinances of
the City of San #ntonio, with R. L. Stewart, 601 Hunstock Street.

2. An appropriation is made hereby in the amount of $145.00 from fhe 1943 veneral Fund,
Sewer Maintenance Department, Fund to pay the debt created by this Ordinance; and the issue
of a Warrant is authorized to be delivered to the Contractor, according to the terms of this
contract, upon certification for payment under the Ordinances of The uity of ban Antonio, and
in conformity with Section 17 of the ¥inance Ordinance.

3. ‘“This contract shall become effective upon adoption by the Board of Commissioners of
‘*he Yity of San Antonio; and, all agreements, if any existing heretofore between the contract-
ing parties relating tb the subject matter of this contract, are superseded expressly hereby
and are.null and void.

L.! this instrument in writing constitutes the entire contract between the parties, there
being no other written nor parole agréement with officer or employce of the Gity of oan Antonic
it being understood that the “harter of San Antonio requires all contracts of the City to be
in writing and adopted by ordinance.

5., Contract to furnish the City of Ban Antonio, oewer Maintenance Vepartment, with Une
Used 2" Novel Centrifugal pump for the net sum of $145.00.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17tliday of Feb., A.D. 1944.

wus B. Mauermann
MAYOHKNR
ATTEST:
Sam v, Bennett

¢city Clerk

we



APPRO. NO. 532 AN ORDINANCE (70Y)-
APPROPRIATING $1,200,00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - SEWER
MAINIENANCE - PAYABLE TO WALLACE & TIERNAN COMPANY, INC.
FOR RENTAL ON CHLORINATOR FOR SHERMAN STREET SEWAGE PUMPING
STATION.

BE LT ORDAINED by the Vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of %1,200.00 |,
be,and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 uweneral fund - Sewer Maintenance De-
pa rtment - payable to wallace & 'liernan Company, Inc. for Kental on Vhlorinator for Sherman
|| Street sewage pumping station in accordance:-with proposal dated May 21, 1943, in which rental
‘charge can be applied on purchase price of new chlorinator, as per approved estimate on file

in the City Auditor's uffice.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of +ebruary, 1944.

«us B. mMauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam v. Bennett
vity vlerk
* ‘ i *
APPRO. NO. 533 AN URUINANCE (708%

APPROPRIATING $118,.,80 '1'0 PAY PEASLEE-GAULBERT CORPORAYTION
K FOR CHLORINE.

BE 1T VRDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF '1He CITY OF SAN ANTONLO: -

l. That $118.80 be appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Pumping Stations, to pay
Peaslee-Gaulbert Corporation for three drums of chlorine, as per contract of the 1lth of
June, 1943,

2. PASSED AND APPROvV:D this 17th day of rebruary, A. Y, 1944,

gus L, lMauermann
: M AY O R
ATYEST: |
Sam v. bennett
vity vlerk
* *

APPRO. NO. 534 ! AN OrDINANCE (709)

APPROPRIATING $115.20 170 PAY 1 & NO RR ¥OR FREIGHT
CHARGES ON CHLORINE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY uH# COMMISSIONERS OF ''Hk CITY OF SAN ANTON1O:-

1. That $115.20 be appropriated out of the weneral Fund - Sewage I'reatmént Department,

to pay the lexas & New Ordeans mailroad “ompany freight charges for twelve drums of chlorine

bought f.o.b. Corpus Christi from the Peaslee-Gaulbert Vorporation as per contract of the
11th &f June, 1943, in accordahce with approved freight bill on file with the Vity Auditor,
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of February, “.D. 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett

City VYlerk




APPRO. NO. 535 AN ORDINANCE (710)

REPEALING ORDINANCE 640, APPROPRIATION 471, 'O PAY PEASLEE-
GAULBERT CORPORATION FOR CHLORINE AND T & NO RR FOR FREIGHT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That an ordinance passed and approved on the 27th of January, 1944, No. 640, Appro-
priatibn L71, appropriating $738.00 out of the 1943 General Fund - Sewage Plant Department, to
pay Beaslee-Gaulbert “Yorporation $594.00 for chlorine and the lexas & New Orleans Kailroad l
Company $144.00 freight charges, be and the same is hereby repealed.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of february, A.D. 1944.

Gus B. Marermann

MAYOR l
ATTEST: ' '

Sam U, Bennes$t

City Vlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 536 AN ORDINANCE (711)
APPROPRIATING $2,382.97 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL'FUND - STREET .

MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO RODGERS & STEWART, INC. FOR CLEAN-
ING, SURFACING AND ASPHALTING HOOD, MOORE, SO. PRESA, E.
COMMERCE, VICTORIA, ARANSAS AND PORTER STS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of san Antonio, that, the sum of
$2,382.97, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Street Main-
tenance Uepartment - payable to fodgers & Stewart, Inc. as per estimates as follows:

For Contract and for extra work in connection/with contract
for street improvements on Hood Street, betwgen frank St.

and Moore St. and on loore ©t. between Hood Street and
Rullman Avenue, estimates first, second, third and final $2,003.43

For extra work in connection with contract street improve-

ments on the following named streets: South Presa St. from

Pereida to S. P. Railroad, bast Vommerce St. from Peach

to South Hackberry Sts., Aransas Avenue from S, Hackberry

St. to Porter, and Porter St. from Aransas to Gevers, first

and second estimates 37954

$2,382.97

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rfebruary, 194k.

Gus B, Mauermann '
MAYOR
ATTEST: ‘ | B
Sam U, Pennett
City Ulerk
* * * III
AN ORDINANCE (712)s :
y/ AUTHORIZING MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT W-409-QM-1640 WITH

THE UNITED STATES FOR DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE OF FORT SAM HOUSTON.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TEE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor is authorized to execute Modification No. 1 of contract W-409-0m-1640

-

_between the United States of America and the Uity of San #ntonio for sewage disposal servicésr
for Fort Sam Houston, Texas, effective the lst of July, 1943, in the following particulars
but no others:

2. The figures of $1800.00 in the column'headed AMOUNT on the first page of Standard

Form 33 (Revised) are deleted and the following substituted therefor: ‘

PRt hoane - L PSR N P PR el L ST R

]
L. 'The third paragraph on the first paze of ©tandard form 33 (Revised) beginning with




' Sam Houston has increased from SO’to 75 gallons per capita per day, and the population has

the words "Payment will be made annually" is deleted and the following substituted therefors;

5. "Paymant will be made annually at the end of the Uevernment's fiscal year by the U.S,
Army Finance Officer, Fort Sam Houston, Texas, at the rate of $13.98 psr million gallons of
sewage treated. The quaniity of sewage trecated shall, for billing ﬁurposes,vbe deemed to be
seventy-five (75) gallons per day per capita of the average population residing on the post
served by said sewerage system during the fiscal year.

6. "The Contracting Officer will determine and advise the Contractor at the end of each
'fiscal year.for the purpose of billing hereunder, the average population of Fort Sam Houston;
l'exas, dmring said fiscal year. <1he Government shall not be obligated to pay for treatment
of sewage which Contractor hereby agrees but fails to perform."
7+ -fhe foliowing is added to paragraph (b) on Standard form No. 36, attached to and

made a part of said contract.

8. #11)
#12) (At various points in the area of Uamp Lushing as
#13) (shown in detail on blue print map of fors Sam
#114.) (Houston and vicinity marked Appendix "A", at-
#15) (tached hereto and included herein.

9. 1In consideration of the increasce in payments to Cdntractor provided hereby, Contracton
agrees to maintain and operate its Sherman Street pumping plant in such manner as may be nec-
essary to prevent as far as possible, the flow of raw sewage into Menger vreek and resultant
insanitary conditions, in the vicinity of the military reservation,

10. A copy of the Supplemental agreement of loddfication is attached hereto and made a
part hereof. |

11, PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of IFebruary, A. D. 1944.

Gus DB, Mauermann

MAYOR

ih g

ATTEST:
Sam U, BennettA
City Ulerk

Contract No., W-409-qm-1640.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT“

This‘supplemental agreement entered into this 30th day of June 1943, by and between the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government, represented by the contracting
officér executing this agreement, and City of San Antonio, a Municipal Uorporétion existing
under the laws of the State of Texas,'hereinafter called the contractor, WITNESSETH That:

WHEREAS, On the 21st day of June, 1940, the parties hereto entered into Contract No.
W-409-qm-1640, for sewage disposal services for fort Sam Houston, lexas; and

WHEREAS, Said Contract provides that the payment thereunder shall be ad justed annually
if the cost to the City B8f treatment of sewaggksr if the pOpulatioh of rort Sam Houston klas
materially c%gnged; and v

WHEREAS;VIt has been determined that the cost of treatment has increased from $11.99 to

$13.98 per million gallons of sewage treated, that the estimated quaniity of sewage from rort

materially increased; and
WHEREAS, It is found advantageous and in the best interests of the United ~tates to modify
the said contract for the fodlowing reasons:

To insure the continued disposition, in a sanitary manner, of sewage from the military

‘reservation; and to adjust the payment therefor to conform to the present population of the

fiio T MY b ad Ll e Lo o i .
g TESESEN 0 s e




post and to the present costs of sewage treatment by Uontractor, as provided in Ordinance, of ‘
the City of San #ntonio, dated March 19, 1940, which by reference was made a part of said
contract. |

NOW, THEREFORE, 'lhe said contract is hereby modified effective 1 July 1943 in the follow-
ing particulars but no others:

l. "The figures of $1,800.00 in the column headed AMOUNT on the first page of Standard
Form 33 (Revised) are deleted and the following substituted therefor: I

B T SR estimated $7,500.00,"

2. 'The third paragraph on the first page of btaﬁdaré Form 33 (Revised) beginning with
the words "Payment will be made annually" is deleted and the following substituted thLerefor:

"Payment will be made annually at the end of the Governmen&é's fiscal year by the U,s, I
Armyiﬂinance Officer, rort ©am Houston, lexas, at the rate of $13.98 per million gallons of
sewage treated. The quantity of sewage treated shall, for billing phrposes, be deemed to be
seventy-five (75) gallons per day per capita of the average populetion residing on the post
served by said sewerage system during the fiscal year.

‘he Lontracting Ufficer will determine and advise the Lontractor at the end of each ‘
fiscal year for the purpose of billing hereunder, the average pooulation of rort Sam Houston,
‘'exas, duridg said fiscal year. The Government shall not be obligated to pay for treatment of
sewage which “Yontractor hereby agrees but fails to perform."

3. <The following is added to paragraph (b) on Standard rorm 36, attached to and made a

part of said contract.

#11)
#12) (At various points in tne area of Camp Cushing as shown in
#13) (detail on blue print map of fort Sam Houston and vicinity
#1ll) Jmarked s#ppendix "A"™, attached hereto and included herein.
#15)

L. 1In consideration of the increase in payments to vontractor provided hereby, Contractor
agrees to maintain and operate its Sherman Btregt pumping plant in such manner as may be nec-
essary to prevent as far as possible, the flow of raw sewage into Menger Creek and resultant
iinsanitary conditions, in the vicinity of the military reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have executed this agreement as of the day and
year first above written. | ,

'HE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Witnesses as to By rred H. reichert
Signature of vontractor: ~ vaptain, UE

r ) acting ufficer
7 u, uobhs, Jr Official ritle)

7

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

(Contractor ,
EMayOr)

San Antonio, Texas

(Address)
CERTIFICATE s
b 1 Sam . vennett certify that 1 am the Secretary of the corporatién l
named as Gontractor herein; that Gus'B‘ Mauermann who signed this contract
on behalf of the Lontractor was then Mavdr of said corporation; that

said contract was duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its govern-
ing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and the seal of said corporation this : . X

23rd day of rebruary , 1944 ,

Sam €, bennett
Secretary




APPRO. NO. 537 ' AN ORDINANCE (713)

APPROPRIATING $10.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - TO PAY PERCY BARBAT FOR SPECIAL SERVICES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of Sap Antonio, that, the sum of $10,00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 Genercl fund - Health vepartment - to
pay Percy Barbat for One Radio Broadcast, as per statement on file in the City Auditor's
Office, as follows: '

February 12, 1944 - One Broadcast $10.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of february, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sem Y., Bennett
City Clerk
* *
APPRO. NO. 538 AN ORDINANCE (714)
APPROPRIATING $1.60 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - PAYABLE TO SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS,
U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, FOR EMERGENCY PURCHASE.
BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1.60,
'be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Health Department -
payable to Superintendent of Documents, U. S. Government ?rinting Office, for copies of
"Ordingnce and Yode Regulating Bating and Drinking Establishments", as per approved Purchase
Order.bn file,iﬁ the City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of rebruary, 194L.

{
i

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam Y. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *

APPRO, NO. 539 , AN ORDINANCE (715) -

APPROPRIATING $571.63 10 PAY THE BUREAU OF BUSINESS

RESEARCH OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS FOR SERVICES

RENDERED.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO; -

1. ‘That $571.63 be appropriated out of the Advertising Fund to pay the Bureau of BSusi-

ness Research of the University of lexas for services rendered, as shown by the apporoved in-

voices on file with the Uity #uditor.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of rebruary, A. D. 194k4.

Gus B, Mauermann
Il- MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Vlerk
* * *
. AN ORDINANCE (716)e

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE QUIT CLAIM DEED TO
JOHN WESLEY WHITE, JR. ‘

| BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TEE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

k<, 5 v i

AN

EaLE DG i &y . ook i N Y
A, g P L Bt : 23 & g 1 5 ks . - e i s, e L. il Sl
o o A - : vl L e B AN S o s ppnk L AR G b
SmRlh R R s e R P ke R R ek s | 5 131w Lo PO BB Fo - ST T



1. That Gus 8. Mauermann, Mayor of the City of San #ntonio, is authorized to execute a

quitclaim deed to John Wesley White, Jr. to Lot 8, New City block 6729, which deed is at-
tached hereto and made a part hereof, in consideration of %$894.99 to be by the vendee upon
the delivery of this deed.

2. The property described is a part of the Barnes property which was sold under judgment
of the 27th vistrict Court by the Sheriff to the City of San Antonio and the San Antonio Inde-
pendent School District, in 1938 or 1939, in satisfaction of the foreclosure of a tax lien,

3. Upon the receipt of the payment, it shall be divided between the City of “an Antonio
and the 8an Antonio Independent School District in the proportion of their respective judg-

ments recovered in said suit.

L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of February, Al D. 1944,

Gus b, Mauermann
M AT GR
APTEST:
Sam C, bennett
City Vlerk

QUITCLAIM DEED

STATE OF TEXAS {

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF BEXAR 0

That the City of San Antonio, acting herein by and through its Mayor, Gus B. Mauermann,
pursuant to ordinance of the City Commission, and San Antonio Independent School District,
acting herein by and through Leo Brewer, President of San Antonio Board of Education, Trustee
for San‘Antonio Independent School Uistrict, puraﬁant to resolution of San Antonio Board of
Education, for and in consideration of the sum of Light Hundred Ninety-four and 99/100 Dollars
($294.99) cash in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknbwledged, have remised, releas-
ed and quitclaimed, and by these presents do remise, release and quitclaim unto John VWesley
White, Jr., of bexar Lounty, ‘rexas, all our and each of our rights, titles, interests, claims
and demands in and to the following described property located within the corporate limits of

the City of San Antonio, Texas, to-wit:

Lot Eight (8), City Block Six thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-nine
(6729), on Hammond Avenue, being the same property described in

a deed dated December 6, 1938, executed by will W, Wood, Sheriff of
Bexar County, Texas, to the City of San Antonio and San Antonio
Indevendent School District, said deed being eecorded in Volume
1667, on pages 418-22, Deed KRecords of Bexar County, lexas, which
record is here referred to for further description.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above remised, released and quitclaimed rights, titles, interests
claims and demands in and to said property and in and to the hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining unto the said John Wesley White, Jr., his heirs

and assigns forever.

WITNESS the signatures of the grantors herein at San Antonio, lexas, this 17th day of

f'ebruary, A. D. 1944.
IHE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

ATTEST: , By Gus B. Mauermann
Sam C. Bennett Mayor
City Clerk

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
By Leo Brewer '

ATTEST: ' President,San Antonio Board of Education,
J. E. Seibert Irustee for San Antonio Independent School
Secretary District
AVK;gr




) 5'.“" :

 ATTEST:

STATE OF TEXAS |
COUNTY OF BEXAR |
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Gus B. Mauermann,
Mayor of the City of San #ntonio, Bexar Lounty, Texas, known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, at San 4ntonio, ‘lexas, this day of

Pebruary, A. Y. 1944.

Notary Public in and for Bexar
County, Texaa.

STATE OF TEXAS i)
COUNIY OF BEXAR [}

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Leo Brewer, Presi-

dent of the San #ntonio Board of Education, 'rustee for ®an Antonio Independent School Dis-

trict, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and

acknowledged to me that hé executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein ex-

pressed and in the‘bapacity therein stated.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL 0% OF¥ICE at San Antonio, Texas, this day of Febru-

ary, 4. L. 1944,

Notary Public in and for Bexar
County, Texas.

AVK:gr
R41-LL

hEE % *
APPRO. NO. 540 y AN ORDINANCE (717)

APPROPRIATING $10,50 OUT OF YHE 1943 GENERAL FUND, FOR
Z00 SUPPLEMENTARY PAYROLL

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $10.50,
be and the same is hereby appfOpriated out of the 1943 General fund, for 4oo Supplementary
payroll for the period ending rebruary 15, 1944 . 2 . « . . . .$10.50.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of February, 19hk.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett

City Clerk

* *

APPRO. NO. 541 AN ORDINANCE (718)
APPROPRIATING $814,81 OUT Of 1943 GENERAL FUND - SirsET
MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO RODGERS & STEWART, INC. TO PAY

FOR NO, 1 ASPHALT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of $81.4.81,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Street Maintenance ve-
partment - payable to Rodgers & Stewart, Inc. to pay for No. 1 Asphalt in place on South
Presa Steet: between Pereida Street and © P Railroad in accordance with contract on file in
the City Clerk's office dated October 19, 1943, and as per estimate No. 3 on file in the
City Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of tebruary, 1944.
Gus B. Mauermann

Sam U, Bennett, City Clerk g MAYOR

s A e 5




APPRO. NO. 542 : AN ORDINANCE (719)
APPROPRIATING $1,143.61 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO RODGERS AND STEWART, INC., TO PAY
FOR NO. 1 ASPHALT
BE IT ORDAINED by the Vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of
$1,143.61, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General fund - Street Main-
tenance Uepartment - payable to Rodgers & Stewart, Inc., to pay for No. 1 “sphalt in place on
South Presa Street between Pereida Street and S. P. Railroad in accordance with contract on
file in the office of the City VUlerk, dated October 19, 1943, as per approved estimate No. 1, 9r
on file in the Uity Auditor's Office.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of February, 1 944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C, Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 543 AN ORDINANCE (720)
APPROPRIATING $27.80 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO RODGERS & STEWART, INC., TO PAY
FOR EXTRA WORK IN CONNECTION WITH CONTRACT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San &ntonio, that, the sum of $27.80,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Street lMaintenance -
payable to Rodgers & Stewart, Inc., to pay for extra work in connection with contract for
street improvements on South Presa Street between Pereida Street and and S. P. Railroad, as

per approved estimate No. 2, on file in the City #uditor's Office,

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of February, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
AN ORDINANCE (721)-

REDISTRIBUTING FUNDS UNDER F. W. A. PROJECT TEXAS L41-401
SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT IMPROVEMENTS, SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -
1. That in order to make additional funds available for construction under the distribu-
tion of project costs as set up for #. W, A. Project Texas 41-401 Sewage Disposal rlant Im-

provements, the breakdown of project costs be revised as follows:

Latest Approved Changes Proonosed

' Estimate Desired kLstimate
Preliminary : $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Land 900,00 - 900,00 0.00
Construction 78,200.00 £1600.00 79,800,00
kngineering 5,700.00 - 700.00 5,700,00
Legal & Administrative : 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous & 200,00 0.00 200,00
FWK Expense 3,500.00 3,500.,00
Total Project Cost $ 88,500.00 $ 88,500.00

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of February, A. U. 1944,

ATTEST: Gus B. Mauermann
Sam C. Bennett
City Clerk * * * MAYOR




AN ORDINANCE (722)-
AGREEING TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR COMPLETION OF
F. W. A, PROJECT«TEX 41-401 SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT IM-
PROVEMENTS SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
l. That in order to prevent damage to broperty abutting on the outfall ditch from the
San #ntonio Sewage wisposal Plant to the San Antonio River, the contract of O. J. Broughton,
contractor on the Sewage Plant Improvements under ¥. W. &, Project Tex 41-401, be extended to
cover the construction of approximately 500 linear feet of additional diteh lining.
2. That as the funds already provided under ¥, VW, &, Project Tex 41-401 are not suffici-
ent to cover the cost of extension of the contract abovereferred to, the City of San Antonio

will provide the additional funds required as necessary.

3. DPASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of tebruary, 4. D. 1944,

Gus B. Mauvermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett
City Vvlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 5kl . AN ORDINANCE (723)
TRANSFERRING $1,959.92 FROM PARKING METER ACCOUNT TO
1943 GENERAL FUND - KFOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE )
OF PARKING METERS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the v“ommissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the Yommissioner
of Taxetion, as ex-officio Vity lreasurer and the City 8Buditor, be and they are hereby directed
to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $1,959.91 from 1943 Gene}al Fund - Parking
Meter Account to the 1943 weneral rund - Proceeds of Hotes Account for operation and mainten-

ance of Parking Meters for the month of January, 1944.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of rebruary, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett
City tlerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 545 AN ORDINANCE (724)

APPROPRIATING $26.00 1'0 PAY THE STEWARTTITLE GUARANTY
COMPANY ON ACCOUNT OF C. D. BERRY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. 'That $26.00 is appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Street Department, to pay
Stewart Yitle Guaranty Company for Owners Title Policy for part of South Colorado Street,
between New City ulock 2815 and 2813 on account of the sale to €, D. Berry as per contract,
said amount to be deducted from the $650.00 received as consideration for such sale,

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of tebruary, 4. D. 194k,

Gus B, Mamermann
M-AWO R

ATTEST:

Sam U, Bennett

City Clerk * * *



AN ORDINANCE (725)e

TO USE THE CITY SANITARY SEWERS BY A CONNECTION OUTSIDE OF
THE CITY LIMITS, ON THE PETITION OF JOSEPH W. & JEANNE
RUSSELL.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-

X5 Bhat thé petition of Joseph W. & Jeanne Russell for a license to use the sanitary
sewerage system of the City of San Antonio is granted hereby, subject to the following preced-
ent conditions. | l

2. "That the permit hereby granted is temporary -and the City reserves the right to revbke
same at any time, with or without notice.

3. "The house plumbing and the connection with the City sewer shall be made and maintained
at the cost and risk of the Licensee, in conformity with the Urdinances of the City of San I
Antonio.

L. ‘hat this permit is intended to eover only the sewage from the property of the Licen-
see, as same is now situated on said premises at 3517 Nogalitos, Lots & 1/2 of 3, 2, 4, W. 1/2
of 3, Block 2782, and no other person shall be permitted to use the said “ity sanitary sewers
thru the connection hereby made. .

5. 'That the future owner of the above property shall comply with all the provisions
hereof, and the conditions are covenants running with the land.

6. That the use made of said sewer connection shall be siubject to the regulation of the
City, and no use shall be made which might in any way impair the Yity sewer system or cause
same to be obstructed or damaged in any manner whatsoever, in the opinion of the Uity Sewer
mngineer whose judgment shall be conclusive,

7. ‘hat in consideration of the permit hereby granted and the service to be rendered,
the said Licensee agrees to nay the City of San Antonio at the office of ﬁhe License and Dues l
Collector, in ©an Antonio, Bexar Younty, as a rental charge, the schedule of fees fixed, and
to be fixed, by the vrdinances of the City of San Antonio, said rental commencing on the date
of connection made with the City sanitary sewers; but in the event the permit hereby granted
is cancelled for any reason, the pro rata amount of said rental shall be returned, less any
expense incurred by the City in the premises. ‘'he City of San Antonio is given a lien on the
real estate described herein to secure the payment of the sewer rental, and the uvity shall
have the right to shut off the City water supply to the premises described herein if the Licen-
see fails to stop the discharge of sewage into the uity sewerace system when the City terminateg
this permit.

8. That the inspectors of the City shall have free access to the Licensee's premises
and all buildings situated thereon during the continuance of this permit and while said
premises are connected with said City sanitary sewers, for the purpose of inspecting the econ- l
dition of the plumbing and the use of said sewers.

9. ‘<the City ot San Antonio shall never be liable to the Licensee for pecuniary damages
for failure to take and treat the sewage of the Licensee, and said right of action is waived
as a part of the consideration of this permit. I

PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of Eebrua;y, A, D. 1944,

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam C. Bennett .
City Clerk




The foregoing permit and the conditions are accepted.

/s/ doseph W, Russell Jeanne Kussell
Petitioner and Licensee

(This must be signed by both the husband and wife and all other persons having an interest

in the real estate).

Approved as to Form

/s/ Cobbs Jr.

City Attorney

* * *
APPRO. NO. 546 AN ORDINANCE (726)
APPROPRIATING $66.00 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL PFUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - PAYABLE TO DAN QUILL, POSTMASTER FOR POSTAGE
. STAMPS. 4

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $66.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Various Departments -

payable to ban <uill, Postmaster, for postage stamps out of the following departments:

Auditing $50.00
‘ Texas State Guard . 11.00
La Villita 5.+ 00
$66,00 .
3 PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of February, 194k.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 547 AN ORDINANCE (727)
APPROPRIATING $166.20 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - TO PAY TELEPHONE SERVICES FOR .THE MONTH OF
FEBRUARY, 1944,
BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San Antonioo that, the sum of
$166.20, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 General Fund - Various Depart-

ments - payable to Southwestern Bell lelephone Uompany to pay for telephone services for the

month of February, 19A4, for the following departments:

Department of Public Affairs in General 13.05
Department of Sanitation, Parks and Public Property 79.05
Departmént of Streets and Public Improvements 9.90
Department of Fire & Police 64,20

Total $166.20

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 24th day of February, 194L4.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam.U. Bennett
City llerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 548 AN ORDINANCE (728)
APPROPRIATING $131.60 IN PAYMENT TO BLUE AND BLUE FOR

PRINTING PETITION IN CAUSE NO. 300,602, STYLED CITY OF
SAN ANTONIO VS. GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY, ET AL.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

T e T b X , sl



l. That $131.60 is appropriated hereby out of the 1943 General Fund - Judgments and
Suits, in payment to Blue and Blue, for printing petition in Cause No. 300,602, in the Dis-
trict Uourtlfor the 6lst Judicial District of Harris vounty, 'Texas, st¥led City of San Antonic
vs. Yuadalupe-Blanco River Authority, et al,,as per approved statement on file in the office
of the City Auditor.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 24th day of February, 4. D. 1944,

Gus B. Mauermann
MAY OR
ATTEST:
Sam U, Bennett

City Clerk

APPRO. NO. 549 AN ORDINANCE (729)

TRANSFERRING $5,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND $3,000.00
FROM 1942 GENERAL FUND TO THE 1943 GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner

of Taxation, as ex-officio Uity lreasurer, and the City #uditor, be and they are hereby direct-

ed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $8,000.00 to the 1943 General fund -
Taxes, Licenses, #ines, etc. Account from the following Funds:
Back lax General fund $5,000.,00

1942 General Fund - 'laxes, Licenses,
Fines, etc. Account 3,000.00

~$8,000.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of March, 1944.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Sam €. Bennett
City Clerk
* *
APPRO. NO., 550 AN ORDINANCE (730)

APPROPRIATING $1,212.18 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO PAY
FEBRUARY INTEREST ON 1943 GENERAL FUND NOTES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Yommissioners of the City of San Antohio, that, the sum of $1,212,18

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1943 Ueneral fund - Interest Vepartment, pay-

able to frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texaa, to pay interest for the month of February,
1944 on 1943 ueneral Fund Notes held by Bank. I

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 2nd day of March, 1944.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST: l

Sam v, Bennett

City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 551 AN ORDINANCE (731)
APPROPRIATING $25,002.31 OUT OF 1943 GENERAL FUND TO PAY NOTE | .

NO. 49 OF THE 1943 GENERAL FUND SERIES, AND ACCRUED INTEREST.

BE IT ORDAINED by the vommissioners of the City of ©an Aptonio, that, the sum of

$25,000.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1943 General Fund - 'laxes, Licenses,



